From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1864. Fredericton, NB: G. E. Fenety, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1864.

27 Victoria – Chapter 17

An Act for the repayment of certain Moneys expended in the repairs of Sewers in the City of Saint John. Passed 11th April, 1864.

Section.	Section.
1. Mayor, &c. authorized to assess to	2. Assessment, how levied and collected.
amount of \$2500.	3. Moneys assessed, how disposed of.

Whereas certain necessary repairs to the common Sewers laid down in the City of Saint John on the eastern side of the Harbour, have from time to time been made, and the expense incurred therefor has been paid out of the general revenue fund of the said City, known as the "East side fund:" And whereas it is desirable to restore all such moneys so drawn out of such fund, that such fund may be preserved for the payment of the interest on the public debt and other amounts specially chargeable thereon;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

1. The Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of Saint John are hereby authorized to order a yearly assessment of the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars in each year, for two years in succession, upon that part of the City of Saint John on the eastern side of the Harbour, and the inhabitants thereof, besides in each year the costs and charges of assessing and collecting the same, for the purpose of the repayment to the general revenue fund of said City, of certain moneys withdrawn therefrom for the repairs of common Sewers in said City.

2. The yearly assessment so ordered shall be assessed, levied and collected in the same manner as any assessment made under and by virtue of "The Saint John City Assessment Act of 1859," and the several Acts in amendment thereof.

3. The moneys so assessed and collected shall be paid to and received by the Chamberlain of the said City for the time being, and be by him paid into the said general revenue fund of the said City, known as the "East side fund."